(Expressed in Millions of Rupiah, Unless Otherwise Stated)

45

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)

a. Risk Management (continued)

Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchanges rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates is related primarily to cash and cash equivalents, time deposits,
short-term investments, accounts receivable - others and accounts payable - others which are
denominated in United States Dollar and Singapore Dollar. The Company manages this risk by
placing their investment selectively in financial instruments which provide high return on
investment, so that the fluctuation of foreign exchange rate can be compensated with the return on
investments which are denominated in several foreign currencies.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Rupiah

exchange rate against foreign currencies, with assumption that all other variables held constant,
the effect to the income before corporate income tax expense is as follows:

   December 31, 2018   December 31, 2017

   Effect on   Effect on
   Change in   Income Before   Change in   Income Before
   Rupiah Rate   Tax Expenses   Rupiah Rate   Tax Expenses

   United States Dollar   +2%   3,545   +2%   3,256
   Singapore Dollar   +2%   (1)  +2%   (1)
   United States Dollar   -2%   (3,545)  -2%   (3,256)
   Singapore Dollar   -2%   1   -2%   1

Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company's financial instruments that have
potential credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, time deposits, accounts receivable -
trade, accounts receivables - others, certain security deposits and short-term investments. Other
than as disclosed below, the Company has no concentration of credit risk.

 Credit risk arising from placements of current accounts and deposits is managed in accordance

with the Company’s policy. Investments of surplus funds are limited for each banks or financial